
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

East Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Moore (Chair), Hyman (Vice-Chair), 

D'Agorne, Hall, Greenwood, Smallwood, King, Vassie, 
B Watson and I Waudby 
 

Date: Thursday, 9 November 2006 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Please note that there are no site visits prior to this meeting. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of agenda item 6 (Land to the rear of 33 
Towthorpe Road, Haxby – Enforcement – 06/00597/COND Non 
compliance with approved plans) on the grounds that they 
contain information classed as exempt under Paragraphs 6 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. This information, if disclosed 
to the public would reveal that the Authority proposed to give, 
under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person or the Authority proposed 
to make an order or directive under any enactment. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 2 - 
9) 

 



 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
October 2006. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes 
to register or requires further information is requested to contact 
the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of 
this agenda. The deadline for registering is Wednesday 8 
November 2006 at 5.00pm. 
 
 

5. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications related to the 

East Area. 
 

a) St Peters School, Clifton, York (06/01428/FUL)   (Pages 10 - 
13) 

b) The Pepsimax Raceway, Kathryn Avenue, 
Huntington, York (06/01476/FULM)   

(Pages 14 - 
19) 

c) 37 Towthorpe Road, Haxby, York 
(06/01825/FUL)   

(Pages 20 - 
32) 

d) 3 Wenlock Terrace, Fishergate, York 
(06/02074/FUL)   

(Pages 33 - 
39) 

6. Enforcement 06/00597/COND - Non compliance 
with approved plans   

(Pages 40 - 
44) 

 To advise Members about the implementation of the approved 
drainage scheme in connection with the erection of two detached 
dwellings on land to the rear of 33 Towthorpe Road, Haxby. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting : 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 



 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out below. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 9 November  2006 

 
Index to plans list items 

 
SITE           OFFICER ITEM  WARD 
 
 
06/01428/FUL    MJ  5a    Clifton 
Gated enclosure, St Peters School,  
Clifton.            

      
 
06/01476/FULM    HS  5b    Huntington/ 
‘Park & Ride’ car park         New Earswick 
The Pepsimax Raceway, 
Kathryn Avenue, 
Huntington 
 
 
06/01825/FUL    HS  5c  Haxby and  
5 dwellings rear of         Wigginton  
37- 43 Towthorpe Road 
Haxby  
 
 
06/02074/FUL 
9 flats, 3 Wenlock Terrace   AG   5d  Fishergate 
Fishergate         

   
   
   
   
   
   
   

THERE ARE NO SITE VISITS SCHEDULED FOR THESE APPLICATIONS. 
 
 
 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 12 OCTOBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE (CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
GREENWOOD,  HALL, KING, ORRELL (SUB FOR 
CLLR HYMAN), SMALLWOOD, VASSIE, 
B WATSON AND I WAUDBY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HYMAN 

27. INSPECTION OF SITES  

The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  
Site 
  

Attended by Reason for Visit 

35 Third Avenue, 
Heworth, York 

Cllrs Moore, B Watson  
and Vassie. 

To assess the impact 
upon neighbours and 
see the extent of the 
extension. 

17 Worcester Drive, 
Osbaldwick, York 

Cllrs Moore, J Greenwood 
B Watson and Vassie. 

To clarify the rear 
boundary and to assess 
the impact of the 
extension upon 
neighbours. 

Wheldrake C of E Primary 
School, Wheldrake 

Cllrs Moore, J Greenwood 
and B Watson. 

To familiarise Members 
with the proposed siting 
and size of the proposed 
buildings in their context 
and assess the impact 
upon neighbours. 

  

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

Cllr Vassie declared a personal prejudicial interest in Plans item 5d) 
(Wheldrake C of E Primary School, North Lane, Wheldrake) as he was a 
governor and his child attended the primary school and he left the room 
and took no part in the discussion and voting theron. 

29. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

RESOLVED: That the Press and Public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the Annexes to 
Agenda Item 6 (Enforcement Cases Update) on the 

Agenda Item 3Page 2



grounds that they contain information, if disclosed to 
the public would reveal that the Authority proposes to 
give, under any enactment a notice under or by virtue 
of which requirements are imposed on a person, or 
that the Authority proposes to make an order or 
direction under any enactment it contained information 
classed as exempt under Paragraph 6 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

30. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee 
held on 14 September 2006 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record subject to the following 
amendments 

In Minute 19 the deletion of the word “non” prior to the 
word “prejudicial” in relation to Cllr Vassie’s declaration 
of interest in Plans Item 4j – Wheldrake C of E Primary 
School, North Lane, Wheldrake and the addition of 
“and he left the room and took no part in the discussion 
and voting thereon” at the end of the declaration. 

 In Minute 22d (St Peters School 06/01428/FUL) the 
addition of the following paragraph in the preamble  

“ Members raised the issue of the scheme allowing 
permissive access to the footpath during times of flood 
though it was determined that this was not a matter 
within the remit of the Committee” and  

In the resolution the deletion of the words “and that the 
applicant be advised of the Committees concerns that 
no discussion had taken place regarding the publics 
limited use of the path during school holidays and 
during flooding”. 

31. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.   

32. PLANS LIST  

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 

Page 3



32a. 8 St Peters Grove, York (06/01588/FULM)  

Members considered a Major Full Application, submitted by Hearthstead 
Homes Ltd, for the conversion of an existing building and the erection of a 
3 storey block to provide a total of 12 x 2 bed apartments with associated 
on-site parking and secure cycle storage at Executive Communication 
Services Ltd, 8 St Peters Grove, York. 
  
Officers updated that the applicant had now withdrawn this application. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the application be withdrawn as reques
[...]
 Saturday and no 
working on Sundays or public holidays.

Reason: To protect the amenities of adjacent residents.

Informative:  The school is requested to contact The CoYC Sustainability 
Officer (Kristina Peat 01904 551 666) regarding options available for 
attaining funding for further sustainable developments and the installation 
of a real time display illustrating energy usage at the School.

REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 
the proposal, subject to the conditions listed, 
would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular 
reference to the impact on the street scene and 
the amenity of local residents.  As such the 
proposal complies with Policies GP1 and ED1 
of the City of York Draft Local Plan. 

32e. St Peters School, Clifton, York (06/01428/FUL)  

Members considered a Full Application, submitted by St Peters School, for 
the erection of a gated enclosure at each end of former public footpath, at 
St Peters School, Clifton, York. Members were reminded that this 
application had been deferred at the last meeting to allow the application to 
be re-advertised with the word ‘fencing’ replaced by ‘gated’. 

The Chair reported that Officers were requesting deferment of this 
application to allow clarification to be sought from the applicant regarding 
ownership of the land on which they proposed to erect the gated 
enclosures. 

Page 6



In answer to questions from Members, Officers confirmed that they would 
seek legal advice on the Secretary of States ruling on the closure of the 
footpath in relation to ownership of the land. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the application be deferred to the November 

meeting of the Sub-Committee. 

REASON: To allow the applicants to confirm the ownership of the 
land prior to the Sub-Committees consideration of the 
application.    

32f. 35 Third Avenue, Heworth, York (06/01947/FUL) 

Members considered a Full Application, submitted by Mr Cain, for a two 
storey extension at 
[...]
on to all these cases. 
  
RESOLVED:    i) That the report and updates be noted. 

ii) That Officers report back to a future meeting of 
the Sub-Committee on Building Control 
standards in relation to drainage.   

  
REASON:                i) To update Members on the number of 

outstanding enforcement cases within the Sub-
Committees area. 

ii)   To update Members on the Building Regulation 
standards in relation to drainage. 

CLLR R MOORE, Chair  
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.00 pm. 

Page 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 9



 

Application Reference Number: 06/01428/FUL  Item No: 5a 
Page 1 of 3 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: East Area Ward: Clifton 
Date: 9 November 2006 Parish: Clifton Planning Panel 
 
 
 
Reference: 06/01428/FUL 
Application at: St Peters School Clifton York YO30 6AB  
For: Erection of gated enclosure at each end of former public 

footpath. 
By: St Peters School 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 8 September 2006 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
St. Peters School is located in the Clifton Conservation Area on Clifton.  Previously a 
public footpath ran through the school grounds.  On the 16th May 2006 The Planning 
Inspectorate determined that the footpath should be closed to public use.  A means 
of enclosure was erected at each end of the footpath by St Peters School and 
planning permission is now sort for the permanent erection of a gate on both the 
northern and southern entrance of the former public footpath. 
 
This application was requested to be heard at Planning Committee by Cllr Scott and 
Cllr Reid as it was suggested that there may be a high level of public interest in the 
site. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
Areas of Archaeological Interest City Centre Area 0006 
 
Conservation Area Clifton 0013 
 
City Boundary York City Boundary 0001 
 
Floodzone 2 Flood Zone 2 CONF 
 
Schools Queen Anne 0253 
 
2.2  Policies:  
  
CYGP1 
Design 
  
CYHE3 
Conservati
[...]
REPORT 
 
Committee: East Area Ward: Huntington/New Earswick 
Date: 9 November 2006 Parish: Huntington Parish Council 
 
 
Reference: 06/01476/FULM 
Application at: The Pepsimax Raceway Kathryn Avenue Huntington York YO32 

9JS 
For: Change of use of indoor kart track to 'park and ride' car park. 
By: Mr I Yeowart 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 11 December 2006 
 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This is a full planning application to use the building immediately north of the 
Water World swimming pool on Kathryn Avenue as a Park and Ride operation for 
customers of the ‘Grand Central’ train service from York to London.  Grand Central 
will operate three departures to London and three arrivals from London daily. 
 
1.2 A total of 73 covered car parking spaces would be provided within the building 
with 15 overspill spaces outside. Transport would be provided to and from the 
railway station by small coach or MPV.  The site will offer waiting facilities and 
service information. The site will also offer the bus transit to the station and timetable 
information to customers arriving by modes other than private motorised transport.  
 
1.3 The building is currently used as an indoor karting track and was formerly used 
as a bowling alley. 
 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
SP9a Huntington Action Area 
 
2.2  Policies:  
  
SP8 - Reducing dependence on the car 
T6 -Park and Ride 
T7B - Making Public Transport Effective 
T13 - Car park standards in York CC/District C 
L1B - Loss of local leisure facilities 
SP9 - Action Areas 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5bPage 14



 

Application Reference Number: 06/01476/FULM  Item No: 5b 
Page 2 of 5 

3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
INTERNAL 
 
3.1 HIGHWAYS NETWORK MANAGEMENT: The application proposes to create a 
garaging facility (mini Park and Ride) for Grand Central rail customers. The facility 
will enable passengers to leave their car outside the city centre and additionally 
enable the 
[...]
tted details 
     
3 The site shall only be used for the parking of cars and motor vehicles in 

connection with the use by the occupants of those vehicles of a passenger 
transfer service between the site and a railway station. 

  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests sustainable 

development. 
 
4 Prior to the development commencing details of the cycle parking areas, 

including means of enclosure, shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The building shall not be occupied until the 
cycle parking areas and means of enclosure have been provided within the 
site in accordance with such approved details, and these areas shall not be 
used for any purpose other than the parking of cycles. 

 
 Reason:  To promote use of cycles thereby reducing congestion on the 

adjacent roads and in the interests of the amenity of neighbours. 
 
5 The building shall not be occupied until the areas shown on the approved 

plans for parking and manoeuvring of vehicles (and cycles, if shown) have 
been constructed and laid out in accordance with the approved plans, and 
thereafter such areas shall be retained solely for such purposes. 

 
 Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

Application Reference Number: 06/01476/FULM  Item No: 5b 
Page 5 of 5 

7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
 
1 REASON FOR APPROVAL In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm 
to interests of acknowledged importance, with particular reference to visual 
amenity and the environmental quality of the local community. As such the 
proposal complies with Policies SP8, T6 and L1b of the City of York Local 
Plan Deposit Draft and the aims of PPG13. 

 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Howard Smith Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551352 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



L Twr

L Twr

S
ta

n
d

Ryedale

Stadium

Swimming Pool

Mast

Posts

SCALE

Originating Gr
[...]
 site, the rear elevation of the bungalow at no.1 The 
Old Coppice is close to the boundary of the site and would face towards the side of a 
large dwelling proposed on 'plot 3'. Levels under this proposed dwelling would also 
be 0.6m higher. However the distance between the two would be 12-13m, and the 
plot 3 is to the north, so there would no significant light loss. The double garage for 
plot 3 is at eaves level nearest No. 1, with the roof sloping away. A line of cut back 
conifers would be maintained between plot 3 and the gable end of No. 2 Old Coppice 
to the north, with the nearest other proposed dwelling to no. 2 also sited an 
acceptable distance away.       
 
DRAINAGE 
 
4.16 Proposed surface water drainage as shown on the submitted plans shows a 
storage tank to be provided under the driveway of plot 3 that would drain into 
Windmill Way Culvert which is found at the end of the Old Coppice, approximately 
40m away. The rate of discharge from the storage tank would be limited to 2 litres 
per second.   
 
4.17 The view of the Foss Internal Drainage Board [see section 3.9] and CYC 
Drainage Engineers [see section 3.1] is that the surface water drainage 
arrangements brought forward on this application are satisfactory and would not 
result in increased drainage problems on adjacent sites. 
 
4.18 The levels changes on the site relating to the impermeable areas (e.g. 
dwellings, driveways, patio areas) would be drained into the surface water system. 
The topographical and site sections submitted do also show there would be some 
changes to land levels in the remaining permeable areas, with use of retaining walls 
on plot 3 nearest properties on the Old Coppice. The site is known to have land 
drainage problems, and run off from ground levels changes on the adjacent Old 
Coppice development has caused waterlogging and flooding of the garden to no. 37 
Towthorpe Road, part of which falls within the application site. An ombudsmen 
investigation upheld a comp
[...]
rpe Road, Haxby, York (06/01825/FUL)
	Item 3

	5d 3 Wenlock Terrace, Fishergate, York (06/02074/FUL)
	Item 4

	6 Enforcement 06/00597/COND - Non compliance with approved plans
	Towthorpe Road




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 9 NOVEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE (CHAIR), HYMAN (VICE-
CHAIR), D'AGORNE, HALL, GREENWOOD, 
SMALLWOOD, KING, VASSIE, B WATSON AND 
I WAUDBY 

 
34. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
There were no site visits for this meeting. 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. No 
interests were declared.  
 

36. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the Press and Public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the Agenda Item 6 
(Enforcement 06/00597/COND – Non compliance with 
approved plans) on the grounds that it contains 
information, if disclosed to the public would reveal that 
the Authority proposes to give, under any enactment a 
notice under or by virtue of which requirements are 
imposed on a person, or that the Authority proposes to 
make an order or direction under any enactment it 
contained information classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 6 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006). 

 
 

37. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee 

held on 12 October 2006 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record, subject to the following 
addition: 

 
 Minute 33 Reason iii) 
 That a report be brought back to Members regarding 

an alleged breach of a permission granted for 
Enforcement Case 06/00597/COND 

  
 



 
38. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 

39. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 

39a. St Peters School, Clifton, York (06/01428/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by St Peters School, for 
the erection of gated enclosure at each end of the former public footpath.  
The councils legal officer clarified the position as to what was being 
considered in this application – this application was for the erection of 
gated enclosure at each end of the former public footpath. The closure of 
the footpath was not for discussion at this meeting as this decision had 
been made by the Secretary of State.   
Officers updated that this item had been deferred from the last meeting 
due to discrepancies on the map and issues regarding the certificate of 
ownership – these issues have now been clarified. No objections had been 
received for this application from the council’s Head of Network 
Management. 
 
Representations in objection to the application were received from a 
representative of the Clifton Path Action Group. The speaker raised issues 
regarding the current fixed barriers at both ends of the path and the 
proposal to erect a bridge across footpath 14 from St Olave’s to St Peters. 
Issues were also raised regarding protecting the line of the path, so as to 
enable it to remain a visible element in the history of Clifton, and there was 
a request that if the application was approved that a condition be included 
to address this. 
 
Representations in objection to the application were received from a 
representative of the Ramblers Association. The speaker stated that the 
school had managed without fencing for a period of six months, that there 
was no requirement for a gate at the swimming pool end of the path, that if 
the application were to be approved a condition should be included to state 
that the gates be locked by use of a padlock at all times, and that he would 
support the occasional use of the path, for example for historic walks, etc. 
 
Members discussed the use of the path for vehicular access, the fact that 
there were no objections raised by the council on highway grounds,  
preserving the line of the path for historic reasons, the opening of the gates 
into the highway, and a possible condition to state the gates could only be 
used for maintenance purposes only and would be locked by padlock at all 
other times. 
 



RESOLVED:            That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report and subject to 
the following additional conditions and 
informative: 

  
(i)The gate which fronts onto Clifton shall only be 
used as a vehicular access for maintenance 
purposes and should remain locked with a 
padlock at all other times. 

 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

   (ii)The gates at each end of the path shall be 
fitted so as to open inwards and not open out 
onto the public highway. 

 

  Reason: To prevent obstruction to other highway 
users. 

 
     

Informative: The footpath is an important physical 
feature of the site and Clifton Conservation Area.  
The Council would encourage this to be 
maintained in its current state. 

 
39b. The Pepsimax Raceway, Kathryn Avenue, Huntington, York 

(06/01476/FULM)  
 
Members considered a major full application, submitted by Mr I Yeowart, 
for the change of use of indoor kart track to park and ride car park. 
Officers provided an update as detailed below: 
 
ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS. 
 
3.2 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION UNIT: Comments as follows; 
 
Air Quality 
 
Based on the information provided it seems unlikely that the change of use 
will generate any significant increase in the number of trips made to and 
from the development site and that the proposed park and ride activity may 
result in a small decrease in the number of trips made by private car to the 
railway station.  As roads leading to the railway station are within the Air 
Quality Management Area any reduction in the number of trips on these 
roads is supported.  Care must however be taken to ensure that the 
vehicles used to provide the shuttle service are of an equivalent or better 
emissions standard than the private vehicles which will be left at Monks 
Cross.  It is therefore recommended that if the change of use is permitted a 
condition should be attached requiring any shuttle vehicles making trips 
into the AQMA to meet as a minimum the Euro III emission standards or 
better (equates to cars less than 6 years old).  The use of a hybrid or fully 
electric vehicle would be particularly welcomed. 
 



Noise 
 
No problems are anticipated but it is recommended that site operating 
hours are restricted to 7am to 11pm in line with current late night 
operations on the site. 
 
Contaminated Land 
 
There are no contaminated land issues associated with this site. 
 
OFFICERS COMMENTS: 
 
The site lies within a mixed commercial area and is over 120 metres from 
the nearest dwellings. It is not considered that the development proposed 
represents a potential harm to the living conditions enjoyed by the 
occupiers of any dwelling. As such the recommended hours restriction is 
considered unnecessary and hence does not to meet the tests set out for 
conditions in Circular 11/95. 
 
An additional condition to secure the use of a lower emissions vehicle for 
transfers to the railway station is recommended to be attached to any 
consent. The applicant has written to confirm his agreement to working 
within the suggested emissions standards. 
 
Condition 6. Vehicles used for the transfer of passengers between a 
railway station and the site shall conform to Euro III maximum emissions 
standards as defined by The Road Vehicles (Construction and Use) 
Regulations (specifically SI 2000/3197 and SI 2001/1825). 
 
Reason: In the interests of sustainable development and in the interests of 
air quality. 
 
ADDITONAL COMMENTS  
 
Further to the committee report, and for the avoidance of doubt, an 
additional condition is suggested to limit the maximum number and location 
of vehicles parked at the site to the number of spaces shown on the 
submitted layout plan, that being 88 total vehicles. 
 
Condition 7. The number of motor vehicles parked shall not exceed 88 in 
total and parking shall be confined to the 88 parking spaces shown on 
Drawing Number 587.002 Revision A received 11 September 2006. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of highway safety. 
 
The applicant was present at the meeting to answer any questions from 
the committee. 
 
Members discussed the issue of where the attendant would park, and were 
advised that if they were minded to approve this application condition 3 
could be amended to include this. Regarding the possible problem of 
surplus cars, the applicant informed Members that they were considering a 
taxi collect facility, but this was still in its early staged. Security at the site 



was discussed and Members were informed that there would be CCTV on 
site and the site would be locked when not manned. Traffic issues around 
the area were also discussed, and the loss of a leisure facility in the area.   
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions outlined in the report and subject to the 
following additional and amended conditions: 

 
 (iii) The site shall only be used for the parking of cars 

and motor vehicles for staff and in connection with the 
use by the occupants of those vehicles of a passenger 
transfer service between the site and a railway station; 

 
(vi) Vehicles used for the transfer of passengers 
between a railway station and the site shall conform to 
Euro III maximum emissions standards as defined by 
The Road Vehicles (Construction and Use) 
Regulations (specifically SI 2000/3197 and SI 
2001/1825). 

 
Reason: In the interests of sustainable development 
and in the interests of air quality. 
(vii) The number of motor vehicles parked shall not 
exceed 88 in total and parking shall be confined to the 
88 parking spaces shown on Drawing Number 
587.002 Revision A received 11 September 2006. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the 
interests of highway safety. 

 
39c. 37 Towthorpe Road, Haxby, York (06/01825/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Hogg Builders (York) 
Ltd, for the erection of 5 detached dwellings to the rear of 37 – 43 
Towthorpe Road. 
Officers updated that the following paragraph should be substituted for 
paragraph 4.18 in the report included in the agenda: 
 
4.18 The levels changes on the site relating to the impermeable areas (e.g. 
dwellings, driveways, patio areas) would be drained into the surface water 
system. The topographical and site sections submitted do also show there 
would be some changes to land levels in the remaining permeable areas, 
with use of retaining walls on plot 3 nearest properties on the Old Coppice. 
The site is known to have land drainage problems, and run off from ground 
levels changes on the adjacent Old Coppice development has caused 
water logging and flooding of the garden to no. 37 Towthorpe Road, part of 
which falls within the application site. An ombudsmen investigation upheld 
a complaint against the Council in this respect.  
The amended drainage scheme submitted with this application is 
considered to provide adequately for drainage of increased surface water 
runoff resulting from the proposed development and to restrict outflow to 
the receiving watercourse to an acceptable rate. Hence this application 
provides an opportunity to provide for the drainage of this site.  



 

Officers also updated Members on an additional consultation response 
from Yorkshire Water, detailed below: 
 

YORKSHIRE WATER: The [foul water] drainage details are not acceptable 
to Yorkshire Water. 
 
OFFICERS COMMENTS: There is nothing to indicate that foul water 
connection to the public foul water sewer in New Forge Court cannot be 
made.  However details of the connection have not yet been provided to 
the satisfaction of Yorkshire Water. Details of foul water drainage are 
proposed to be secured by condition 14.  
 
Representations were received in objection to the application by a resident 
of Old Coppice, representing themselves and other residents. The speaker 
raised issues regarding the current drainage problems and the fact that the 
removal of the trees on site would only increase the flooding problems. The 
erection of five dwellings would worsen the existing flooding. 
 
Representations were received in support of the application from a 
representative for the applicant.  He stated that they accepted that the 
current system on the existing development had failed and measures were 
being taken to resolve the situation. He detailed the action to be taken to 
address the problem. 
 
Members discussed the drainage of the site and were advised by officers 
that the proposals put forward in the planning application address all the 
council’s concerns regarding drainage issues. 
 
Members asked for details regarding the sustainable features of the 
application, and requested that if the application were to be approved a 
condition be included to request details of  schemes for collection and use 
of rainwater.    
   
Cllr Hall requested that his abstention be recorded. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions detailed in the report and the following 
additional condition:    

 
23. Details of a scheme for the collection and use of 
rainwater for domestic purposes (including grey water 
recycling for internal use and rain water storage for 
external use) shall be submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the local planning authority before 
development commences on site. The approved 
scheme shall be implemented on site before the 
dwellings hereby approved are first occupied. 

 
Reason: In the interests of sustainable development. 
 
 

 



39d. 3 Wenlock Terrace, Fishergate, York (06/02074/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by P M Yorkshire 
Limited, for the conversion of a building from 4 flats to 9 flats with external 
alterations including new store in the rear yard. 
 
Officers updated that the item had been brought to this committee at the 
request of Cllr Simpson-Laing on the grounds of overcrowding and traffic. 
No response had been received from the Planning Panel and a late 
objection had been received from a neighbour regarding parking issues. 
The posting of the site notice had been delayed and officers were 
requesting that if Members were minded to approve the application that 
delegated authority be given to officers to deal with any subsequent 
objections. 
 
Representations were received in support of the application from the agent 
for the applicant. He stated that the application addressed sustainability 
issues, as it is close to the city centre and on a bus route. On and off street 
parking would be available. Although three of the units would be fairly 
small, no planning policy exists to govern this. 
 
Members discussed the size of the units, parking issues, noise issues, and 
sustainability issues in terms of energy use as the plans showed that 9 of 
the rooms had no windows. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused. 
 
REASON: The proposal, due to the conversion of this dwelling 

into 9 flats, two of which will be of very modest size, 
will result in an unacceptable intensity of occupation.  
It will adversely impact upon the living conditions of 
existing neighbours in other properties in Wenlock 
Terrace and the potential neighbours within the 
proposed flat conversion, through the associated noise 
disturbance and levels of activity created by separate 
dwellings.  It is therefore the opinion of the Local 
Planning Authority that the proposal will create an 
adverse impact upon neighbouring residential amenity 
contrary to Policy H8 of the City of York Deposit Draft 
Local Plan. 

 
     

40. ENFORCEMENT 06/00597/COND - NON COMPLIANCE WITH 
APPROVED PLANS  
 
Members considered a report updating them on action to be taken to 
respond to an issue of non-compliance relating to the implementation of an 
approved drainage scheme.   
 
RESOLVED: 

(i) That Members note that the council will seek to approve an 
alternative drainage system, that is based on the system as it 



has been installed, through the submission of a further planning 
application with the amended details. 

 
REASON: 
It is considered that the siting of the storage system in the front 
garden allows for a more efficient system to be installed. The 
planning application could require that the existing outfall be 
subject to some form of control to limit the flow into the existing 
culvert. 

 
(ii) That the planning application be brought to this committee for 

consideration; 
(iii) That this item be included in the next quarterly enforcement 

report 
 

REASON: 
To inform Members.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR R MOORE, Chair  
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.55 pm. 


